

Nos. 22-277 & 22-555

---

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**



ASHLEY MOODY, ATTORNEY GENERAL OF FLORIDA,  
ET AL.,

*Petitioners,*

*v.*

NETCHOICE, LLC, DBA NETCHOICE, ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

---

NETCHOICE, LLC, DBA NETCHOICE, ET AL.,

*Petitioners,*

*v.*

KEN PAXTON, ATTORNEY GENERAL OF TEXAS,

*Respondent.*

---

*On Writs of Certiorari to the  
United States Courts of Appeals  
for the Eleventh & Fifth Circuits*

---

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE KEEP THE REPUBLIC  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS IN No. 22-277  
& RESPONDENT IN No. 22-555**

---

ERIC A. HUDSON  
*Counsel of Record*  
TERRAZAS PLLC  
1001 S. Capital of Texas Hwy  
Bldg L, Suite 250  
Austin, Texas 78746  
(512) 294-9891  
ehudson@terrazaspllc.com

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	2
PART I. AN INVESTIGATION OF	
COMMON CARRIAGE .....	2
A. Public access to common carriage is a constitutional free speech right. ....	2
B. Carriage is a purpose not a particu- lar technological means. ....	7
C. A three-pronged test can determine status as an Internet common carrier. ....	9
D. Common carrier status properly requires no market power, but larger Internet carriers have it anyway, whether individually or as a constructive cartel. ....	13
E. Common carrier status properly requires no countervailing benefit, but carriers receive it anyway as liability protection. ....	15

**TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued**

	Page
F. The FCC “information service” definition is not material to the common law. ....	16
G. The FCC “Net Neutrality” cases have confused a common carrier’s holding-out of contracts indiscriminately, with indiscriminate contract provisions. ....	18
H. Social media carriers are simply modern common carriers with one-to-many delivery, and allowance for restriction of material. ....	22
I. Carriers other than social media are even more certainly common carriers. ....	23
J. Internet carriers are also regulable as statutory quasi-common-carriers. ....	24
K. What restriction of public speech by an Internet common carrier is permissible? ....	26

**TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued**

	Page
PART II. AN INVESTIGATION OF SECTION 230 .....	30
A. Section 230 properly interpreted protects only conduits not publishers. ....	30
B. The Court should not fall back on Section 230 to save free speech in place of common carrier status. ....	35
PART III. APPLICATION TO THE INSTANT CASES .....	36
A. The real First Amendment violation by SB7072 and HB20 would be a state actor’s attempt to <i>reduce</i> the protection of public free speech through common carriage. ....	36
B. The analyses of this brief answer the questions presented. ....	38
CONCLUSION .....	43

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Allen v. Sackrider</i> , 37 N.Y. 341 (1867) .....	19
<i>Atchison, T. &amp; S.F. Ry. Co. v. Wood</i> , 77 S.W. 964 (Tex. Civ. App. 1903) .....	42
<i>Batzel v. Smith</i> , 333 F.3d 1018 (9th Cir. 2003) .....	31
<i>Brown v. Entm't Merchs. Ass'n</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011) .....	7
<i>Central Union Tel. Co. v. Swoveland</i> , 42 N.E. 1035 (Ind. App. 1895) .....	20
<i>Chaplinsky v. New Hampshire</i> , 315 U.S. 568 (1941) .....	4
<i>Chicago &amp; Aurora R.R. Co. v. Thompson</i> , 19 Ill. 578 (1858) .....	7, 10, 13, 15
<i>Dowd v. Albany Ry.</i> , 62 N.Y.S. 179 (N.Y. App. Div. 1900) .....	41
<i>Fair Housing Council v. Roommates.com</i> , 521 F.3d 1157 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	31, 34, 42
<i>FCC v. Midwest Video Corp. (Midwest Video II)</i> , 440 U.S. 689 (1979) .....	10
<i>Gardner v. Providence Tel. Co.</i> , 49 A. 1004 (R.I. 1901) .....	41

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page
<i>Gisbourn v. Hurst</i> , I Salk. 249, 91 Eng. Rep. 220 (1710) .....	9, 13, 15
<i>Godwin v. Carolina Tel. &amp; Tel. Co.</i> , 48 S.E. 636 (N.C. 1904) .....	41
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972) .....	27
<i>Hague v. CIO</i> , 307 U.S. 496 (1939) .....	3
<i>Hill v. Colorado</i> , 530 U.S. 703 (2000) .....	28
<i>Kaiser Aetna v. United States</i> , 444 U.S. 164 (1979) .....	12
<i>Munn v. Illinois</i> , 94 U.S. 113 (1876) .....	15
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Reg. Utility Com’rs</i> <i>v. FCC (NARUC I)</i> , 525 F.2d 630 (D.C. Cir. 1976) .....	10, 15, 16, 18
<i>Packingham v. North Carolina</i> , 137 S.Ct. 1730 (2017) .....	25
<i>Parks v. Alta California Tel. Co.</i> , 13 Cal. 422 (1859) .....	8
<i>PG&amp;E v. Pub. Util. Comm’n of Cal.</i> , 475 U.S. 1 (1986) .....	25

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page
<i>Pike v. Bruce Church</i> , 397 U.S. 137 (1970) .....	25
<i>Primrose v. Western Union Tel. Co.</i> , 154 U.S. 1 (1894) .....	8
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 576 U.S. 155 (2015) .....	28, 42
<i>Reno v. ACLU</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997) .....	29, 42
<i>Semon v. Royal Indem. Co.</i> , 279 F.2d 737 (5th Cir. 1960) .....	9, 13, 15
<i>Smith v. Wilson</i> , 31 How. Pr. 272 (S.D. Ala. 1872) .....	30
<i>Stevenson v. West Seattle Land &amp; Improvement Co.</i> , 60 P. 51 (Wash. 1900) .....	39
<i>Stratton Oakmont v. Prodigy Srvc. Co.</i> , 1995 WL 323710 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. May 24, 1995) .....	31
<i>Tunnel v. Pettijohn</i> , 2 Harr. 48 (Del. Super. Ct. 1836) .....	41
<i>Turner Broad. Sys. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994) .....	25
<i>U.S. Telecom Ass’n v. FCC (USTA I)</i> , 825 F.3d 674 (D.C. Cir. 2016) .....	20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page
<i>U.S. Telecom Ass’n v. FCC (USTA II)</i> , 855 F.3d 381 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	20, 21
<i>United States v. Playboy Entm’t Grp.</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000) .....	28
<i>Western Union Tel. Co. v. Crovo</i> , 220 U.S. 364 (1911) .....	8
<i>Zeran v. Am. Online</i> , 129 F.3d 327 (4th Cir. 1997) .....	31
 <b>CONSTITUTION &amp; LAW</b>	
U.S. Const., Art. IV, § 4 .....	6
U.S. Const., amend. I .....	2
U.S. Const., amend. IX .....	2
47 USC § 153(46) .....	16
47 USC § 153(20) .....	16
47 USC § 153(43) .....	17
47 U.S.C. § 230 (Section 230) ..... 1, 10, 13, 15, 22, 23, 27, 30–36, 42	
47 U.S.C. § 231 (Section 231) .....	34, 35
Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code § 143A.006(a) .....	38
Child Online Protection Act, Pub.L. 105–277, 112 Stat. 2681-736 (1998) .....	34



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page
Communications Act of 1934, Pub. L. 73–416, 48 Stat. 1064 (1934) .....	16
Tex. H.B. No. 20, 87th Leg., 2d Spec. Sess. § 1(4) (2021) .....	8
Protecting and Promoting the Open Internet, 30 FCC Rcd. 5601 (2015) .....	20
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
Benjamin Franklin, <i>Autobiography</i> (John Bigelow, ed., 1868) .....	4
Bruce Wyman, <i>The Special Law Governing Public Service Corporations, and All Others Engaged in Public Employment</i> (1911) .....	11, 19, 22, 26, 27
Edward A. Adler, <i>Business Jurisprudence</i> , 28 Harv. L. Rev. 135 (1914–1915) .....	13
Joseph Story, <i>Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States</i> (Thomas Cooley, ed., 1873) .....	3
Matthew Hale, <i>De Portibus Maris</i> , in <i>A Collection of Tracts Relative to the Law of England</i> (Francis Hargrave ed., 1787) .....	14

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page
Michael Jansen, <i>After NARUC I: the FCC Communicates Its Intention to Abandon the Common Carrier/Private Carrier Distinction</i> , 6 U. Miami Ent. & Sports L. Rev. 109 (1989) .....	16
New Jersey Law Against Discrimination, <a href="https://www.njoag.gov/about/divisions-and-offices/division-on-civil-rights-home/public-accommodation-discrimination/">https://www.njoag.gov/about/divisions-and-offices/division-on-civil-rights-home/public-accommodation-discrimination/</a> .....	11
Post Editorial Board, <i>Big Tech’s assault on Parler proves it’s gone full cartel</i> , New York Post, Jan. 10, 2021, <a href="https://nypost.com/2021/01/10/big-techs-assault-on-parler-proves-its-gone-full-cartel/">https://nypost.com/2021/01/10/big-techs-assault-on-parler-proves-its-gone-full-cartel/</a> .....	15
